

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.35611 of 2023

Premananda Muduli

.... ***Petitioner***

Mr. B.B. Swain, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. S. Das, A.G.A.

CORAM:

JUSTICE A.K. MOHAPATRA

ORDER
24.01.2024

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as learned Additional Government Advocate for the State-Opposite Parties.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the Petitioner that although in the prayer portion he has prayed for quashing of the impugned order No.7090, dt.14.09.2023 under Annexure-11. But inadvertently he had filed a wrong order bearing office order No.7085 dtd.14.09.2023. However, in the meantime learned counsel has filed the copy of order No.7090 dtd.14.09.2023 separately on 17.09.2023.
4. Learned Additional Government Advocate on other hand submitted that he has no objection in the event, office order No.7090 dt.14.09.2023 is replaced as Annexure-11 in place of the existing Annexure.
5. Accordingly, Office is directed to replace the Office Order

No.7090 dt.14.09.2023 at Flag-X as Annexure-11 to the writ application in place of existing documents as Annexure-11 i.e. Office Order No.7085.

6. A copy of order No.7090 dt.14.09.2023 be also served on learned Additional Government Advocate.

7. Accordingly, issue notice on the question of admission to the Opposite Parties fixing a short returnable date.

8. Since Mr. S. Das, learned Additional Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the Opposite Party Nos.1 & 2, let two extra copies of the brief be served on him within a week.

9. Requisites for issue of notice to Opposite Party Nos.3 to 5 by registered post with A.D. be filed within a week.

10. List this matter along with W.P.(C) No.35586 of 2023.

11. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

I.A. No.17212 of 2023

12. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.

13. Notice as above.

14. Accept one set of process fee.

15. As an interim measure, it is directed that no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner.

16. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per Rules.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge